
-J9 Oral Answer* JULY 6, 1977 Oral Answers

Trot fft Jllfll ^ I WT a f v n  Tt f?)5n

♦TinI <Af *TTrT «Hlu<i f̂ RRT
T»R  «n% *f *jfWT f t  ?

^T'T f*TcT %
aft TfT *! I

g I f*T fVft^TS *lf5T^ZH %
<rrw «rrcsr ^sr rk * fa *r? *FR"r ifrr ?r rnrefarT?r * % m wm TT f5T«TT T t Pr *TTf«Iffr %
»r?t w *riq- i

vfa'-m «fto Ttn^vT :
# Weft JTlfTT̂ r *r ■STT̂ r̂ ^Tf^Y j?
far 3f> VJT %VXr\ it, fSTST̂ ft IT ##
f t  T3T? *T »TrJI jft n f , **TT T W
*ft <fjR *t *nr»ft ?

«ft ^T°T fr o  :
% fsr^TTt ?ft »rf, tfVr w ^ r
*, *% H  **m *n nir i

vTf-y I «fto TNI^fiT :
w t t  jn r r  «r, jfm r *r f*7*m

*r?f1r «r I

* v *  fw? : T ’t ¥r% TT

HniTf f w jfrTjrT i

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Sir; I want to know from the hon’ble Minister whether it is a lact that on the Lasis of a circular issued by the Home Minis ter during the last regime ir»eny teachers in schools, colleges and uni versities were deprived of their sala ries? This circular was sent to all the State Chief Secretaries. It was said in that circular that those teach ers who are in detention under MIS A should not be given full salary. They should be paid salary only for the period of leave. I would like to know whether that circular will be with drawn so that the concerned authori ties may be able to pay the outstand ing salaries to the affected teachers?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: Sir. this supplementary does not arise out of the present question. I want a sepa rate notice for it.

•
SHRI PURNA SINHA: May I know from the hon’ble Minister v hat steps will be taken in the cases of those who suffered incurable diseases during de tention resulting into eventual death after three months?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: Sir, I b*\e not understood the question but lliose cases where death has occurred will be covered and given pension.

Memoranda Against Chief Minister/
Ex-Chief Ministers etc.

•352. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA.
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government have re ceived memoranda against some Chief Ministers. Ministers. ex-Chief Minis ters and ex-Ministers of the States in the last two years;

(b) if so, the names of persons against whom the memoranda have been received and the contents of the memoranda; and

(c) what action has been taken over these memoranda by the Government;
and whether Government propose 10 refer these memoranda to CBI for investigation?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF
FAIRS: (SHRI CHARAN SINGH): (a ):
Yes. Sir.

(b) It will not be appropriate to dis close the nature of the allegations cou-
tained in the said memoranda received during the years 1975 and 1976 or the names of the persons against whom allegations were made.

(c) According to the available in formation the said memoranda were processed in accordance with the usual procedure having regard to the provi sions of the Code of Conduct tor
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Ministers and the merits and the cir cumstances of each case. There is no proposal to refer them for investiga lion to the C.B.I.
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I would like to know what the usual procedure is and what the provisions of the Code of Conduct are to which he has referred in his reply.
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SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO

Sir, I am very happy that the bin.
Minister did not mention the names in his reply. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whetnei he has adopted such procedure with regard to the memoranda received by him Iron;
our Janata friends against all the Chief Ministers. 1 know that the contents of a memorandum were published in news papers and broadcast by All-India Radio prominently in English bulletins.
Is it the procedure? You said that there is Code of Conduct with regard to the Ministers. I know that in a particular case— I have strongly pio-
tested— even before the Home Minister received the memorandum, it nas broadcast by the All India Radio and published in the newspapers. I «vo.ld like to know how it happened.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: Sir. the hon.
Member is right to a certain extei*.
It was in only one of the cases that that mistake was committed. I am sorry for it. But in no other case it was committed.

SHRI CHARAN NARZARV: I woi:M like to know whether it is a fact that the Central Government received charge-sheets against the Chief Min»s ter of Assam and his company. Tf so. what are the charges made therein and whether any demand has been made In the charge-sheets.

MR. SPEAKER: I wonder if you have information about Chief Minister
o f each State in the country.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: It is correct that a memorandum against the Chief Minister o f Assam—perhaps it is As*am that the bon. Member was referring to— has recently been received.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: U C o -
tains 75 allegations.

23 Oral Ansu*ersi.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I io cot know the number.

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: Will the hon. Minister give us the substance of the memorandum? r ‘ ^

MR. SPEAKER: That will be nltt'ed on the table of the House.

wfrqr v? $ fa 1976 *t
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*rr ^ * n r  v r
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SHRI SONU SINGH PATIL: Will the hon. Minister circulate for the In formation of the Hou se the I'-nad features of the Code cf Conduct tjr the Ministers a* well as the Member of Parliament?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH There was a Code of Conduct arrived at—perhaps, during Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru's ime in 1964—rI have myself not read it.
But I have no objection to sending p copy to the hon. Member.
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SHRI SOMANATH CHATTERJEE:

May I know from the hon. Minister whether, in the context of the Jast Assembly elections and the new Gov ernments that have come in different States, he will consult the new .c ijte Governments and the Chief Ministers before taking any decision in respect of these memoranda which have i^en submitted?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I think the quest on is whether the present C'l^ef Minisers will be consulted. Yes. they will be consulted and where the in vestigations are nqj complete— they are not complete in almost all the casos—
they will be sent to the concerned Chief Minister and it will be for him to make enquiries.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr. Speaker.
I welcome the statement made by the Prime Minister recently that corrup tion in public life will be dealt with by appointing I-ok Pals and i-lner measures. I do not want to drag anybody's name. There are certain serious charges levelled against the ex-Chief Ministers of Karnataka and in order to escape certain charges made against them, they have alrerdy joined the Janata Party. May I know whether the serious charges levelled against those persons also will be dealt with on the same footing and on the same principles you have stated now?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: A commis sion has already been appointed by the Karnataka Government to look into the charges against those ministers who held office previously. The Govern ment cannot appoint a second commlp-
sion to go Into them.

SHRI K LAKKAPPA: Serious charges have been made against two ex-Chief Ministers of Karnataka. An enquiry commission has been appointed by the State Government. But th»?y have joined the Janata Party and therefore, there is a doubt that they may go scot-free.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: The minis ter said, he is not in a position to appoint a second commission because the State Government has already appointed a commission to look into the charges against two-ex-Chief Minis ters and the present Chief Minister.
Apart from that, you have appointed another commission to look into th*
charges against the present Chief Minister. How do you reconcile the two?

MR. SPEAKER. The question is very clear, whether the ex-Chief Ministers also wili be covered by this enquiry.
Let him answer yes or no.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH. The Chief Minister of Karnataka has appointed a commission . . .

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: For himse'.f?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: For him self only those cases which do not pertain to corruption, only irregulari ties. It is the Central Government’s Commission which will look into the charges of corruption against him and his colleagues. The commission which he has appointed against him self does not contain charges of cor ruption. ( Interruptions).

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: He must give correct information.

MR. SPEAKER: He has not finished his reply. When you say correct in formation, you do not mean to say that you must get information which is satisfactory to you. He has to give whatever information he thinks is correct. U may not be to your liking, but that is a different matter. You nxust take whatever information he gives and probe into it further later on. ■ 1 f
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SHRI CHARAN SINGH: As you have pointed out. I have not yet finished my reply. The gentleman stood up and shouted. Hard words break no bones. Let me finish my reply. There are other allegations about which no names have been mentioned. They may refer to the previous Chief Ministers or not.
Those allegations are also being look ed into by the commission appointed by the Chief Minister.
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISH-
RA: My question is: Was any precau tion taken by the Ministry of Home Affairs *0 convince everybody that the appointment o f these Commis sions is not done on an arbitrary basis?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: The Gov ernment o f India has no powers to prevent Chief Ministers o f the State Governments from appointing Com missions.
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SHRI L. K. DOLEY: So far as the question of allegation against the Assam Chief Minister is concerned, the Home Minister refers to the last A1CC Session held at Gauhati. Well, it was a session jointly hosted by the eight border States o f North-eastern region like Sikkim, Arunachal Pra desh, Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura etc.
At a time when there was no Janata Party of today to assume importance of national character, it was the boun-
dan duty of the Congress at that time to promote emotional sense of unity and integration in those border States which are politically so seismic. I do not know about the exact finan cial implication involved in it. But in the context of the magnitude o f such a big conglomeration of people in a small city like Gauhati was tt not necessary for the Assam Govern ment to make adequate preparations for accommodating those people in order to avoid anomalies and other disorderliness at that time?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: sir. this’ Ts the plea taken up by the Chief Min ister of Assam to which the hon.
Member is referring. Now it is for the Commission of Enquiry which is actually appointed to look into this to decide whether the State of Assam was entitled to spend crores and crores of their money on this.

MR. SPEAKER: Question Hour is over now.

RE. SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I have a submission. Yesterday there was a point of order. There is no point of order now on this issue. I will draw your kind attention to rule 54(2) of the Rules of Procedure, viz.

(2) If the Minister concerned agrees to reply, such question shall be answered on a day to be indi cated by him___

I will make a humble request. The Prime Minister is also present here.
All the Short Notice Questions com prising all the reasons and details of public importance involved, were sub mitted from the Congress side; but not even one question has been ad mitted in this session. The Minister has admitted this. I would like to know whether this government is run only for their own private purposes.

M R SPEAKER: Mr. Lakkappa, you have, brought it to their notice.
Please down. The Prime Minister and other Ministers have also been hearing. But for all practical pur poses, Mr. Jyotirmoy Bosu is not in the Janata party. I am sure he will not accept it, even if you permit.
( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Order now. Mr.
Lakkappa, you have brought it to notice in a dignified way. Let them answer.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): I make no differ ence between Members of the Oppo sition and Members on this side, in the matter of Short Notice Questions, or of any other questions. I would like to see as many Short Notice Questions as are possible to be replied to. Only in regard to those which have no particular importance imme diately, we say 4No\ Otherwise, we want to reply to all Short Notice Questions; and we don’t want to evade-
them. I think my collegues will also follow the same policy. But I hope you will also follow the same policy.

MR. SPEAKER: Now Short Notice Question No. 12. Mr. Jyotirmoy Bosu.

Short Notice Question

PURCHASE OF SARUS TOWERS

12. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministry of Shipping (Lighthouse Department) is going to purchase 18 more Sarus Towers immediately from abroad;

(b) is it a fact that this Sarus Tower already purchased has been found to be defective; and

( c ' i i f so, will the Government give details and stop making further pur chases of these equipments?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Government has sanctioned the purchase of 16
Sarus Towers for marking the deep water channel in the Gulf of Kutch leading to the off-shore oil terminal at Salaya to be used by VLCCs (Very

